certain significant non-clinical activities of the PCs, as defined by ASC 810. Therefore, the Company is the primary beneficiary of the VIEs, and per ASC 810, must
consolidate the VIEs. Prior to 2019, the Company did not consolidate the PCs. The Company has concluded the previous accounting policy to not consolidate the PCs was an
immaterial error and has determined that the PCs should be consolidated. The adjustments will result in an increase to revenues from company clinics and a corresponding
increase to general and administrative expenses. This will have no impact on net income (loss), except when the PC has sold treatment packages and wellness plans. Revenue
from these treatment packages and wellness plans will now be deferred and will be recognized when patients use their visits. The Company has corrected this immaterial
error by restating the 2018 condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included herein.

 6

The immaterial impacts of this error correction in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018 are as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended Adjustments Due To  Three Months Ended
  June 30, 2018  VIE Consolidation  June 30, 2018
  (as reported)   (as adjusted)
Revenues:

Revenues from company-owned or managed clinics  $ 3,420,685   1,247,953  $ 4,668,638
Total revenues   7,556,832   1,247,953   8,804,785

General and administrative expenses   4,656,308   1,211,204   5,867,512
Total selling, general and administrative expenses   6,354,946   1,211,204   7,566,150
Loss from operations   (100,402)   36,163   (64,239)

Other income (expense):
Bargain purchase gain   75,264   (44,809)   30,455

Total other income   63,575   (44,223)   19,352

Loss before income tax expense   (36,827)   (8,060)   (44,887)

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (42,778)   (8,060)  $ (50,838)

 7

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

  Six Months Ended  Adjustments Due To  Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2018  VIE Consolidation  June 30, 2018
   (as reported)   (as adjusted)
Revenues:

Revenues from company-owned or managed clinics  $ 6,677,309   2,797,002  $ 9,474,311
Total revenues   14,654,747   2,797,002   17,451,749

General and administrative expenses   9,731,234   2,404,964   12,136,198
Total selling, general and administrative expenses   12,919,593   2,404,964   15,324,557
Loss from operations   (539,466)   391,064   (148,402)

Other income (expense):
Bargain purchase gain   75,264   (44,809)   30,455

Total other income   52,380   (43,835)   8,545

Loss before income tax expense   (487,086)   347,229   (139,857)

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (429,682)   347,229  $ (82,453)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.03)   0.02  $ (0.01)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares   13,605,370   -   13,605,370

THE JOINT CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY AND AFFILIATES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

  December 31,  Adjustments Due To December 31,
  2018  VIE Consolidation  2018

ASSETS  (as reported)   (as adjusted)
Current assets:

Accounts receivable, net   1,213,707   (407,357)   806,350
Total current assets   11,711,345   (407,357)   11,303,988

Goodwill   2,916,426   308,719   3,225,145
Total assets  $ 23,526,352  $ (98,639)  $ 23,427,713

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue from company clinics   994,493   1,535,004   2,529,497
Total current liabilities   8,738,123   1,535,004   10,273,127
Total liabilities   21,165,108   1,535,004   22,700,112

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit   (35,750,908)   (1,633,743)   (37,384,651)

Total The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity   2,361,244   (1,633,743)   727,501
Non-controlling Interest   -   100   100
Total equity   2,361,244   (1,633,643)   727,601

Total liabilities and equity  $ 23,526,352  $ (98,639)  $ 23,427,713

 8

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of The Joint Corp. and its wholly owned subsidiary, The Joint Corporate Unit No. 1,

LLC, which was dormant for all periods presented. The Company consolidates VIEs in which the Company is the primary beneficiary in accordance with ASC 810. Non-
controlling interests represent third-party equity ownership interests in VIEs.

All significant inter-affiliate accounts and transactions between The Joint Corp. and its VIEs have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain balances were reclassified